
The BIG EAST Conference is loaded
with talented players like Virginia

Tech’s Kevin Jones, who was named
the league’s 2001 Rookie of the Year.



Exposure
• The league established its own regional
television package in 1991 before a game was
played. The BIG EAST Television Network
immediately was the largest regional college
football network in the country.

• Last year, the BIG EAST began new multi-year
contracts with ABC and ESPN. Prior to the
current deal, the BIG EAST enjoyed a five-year
deal with CBS and ESPN.

• For the seventh-straight season, ESPN
Regional Television of Charlotte, N.C., will own
telecasting rights for all telecasts not assigned to
ABC or ESPN. ERT will produce and distribute
additional games for a Game of the Week
syndication, local markets and pay-per-view.

• Once again this season, BIG EAST Conference
football will be viewed in over 33 cities, including
the major television markets of New York,
Philadelphia, Boston, Washington, D.C., Tampa,
Miami, Pittsburgh, Baltimore and Indianapolis.

A Shot at the National Title
• The BIG EAST has been a charter member in each of the major bowl agreements, designed to help determine a national
champion. It began with the Bowl Coalition in 1992 followed by The Bowl Alliance in 1995. The Bowl Championship Series began in
1998 and will continue this season.

• The Hokies have been to a bowl every year since the BIG EAST started round-robin play. A league team has played for a claim of
the national championship seven times, including Virginia Tech following the 1999 season and Miami, which won the national title
last season.

Bowl Games
• The BIG EAST has always assured itself of prestigious bowl
invitations. The league champion will attend the Tostitos Fiesta,
FedEx Orange or Nokia Sugar Bowls as part of its membership in
the Bowl Championship Series. The Hokies have represented the
league in two of the aforementioned bowls — the Nokia Sugar
Bowl (twice) and the FedEx Orange Bowl.

• The BIG EAST and the Toyota Gator Bowl have a multi-year pact,
which allows the Gator Bowl to select a BIG EAST bowl-eligible
team after the league's representative in the Bowl Championship
Series has been determined. The BIG EAST has sent a team to
the Gator Bowl for seven of the past eight seasons. Since joining
the league, Tech has represented the BIG EAST in four Gator
Bowls, including last season's game against Florida State.

• The Insight.com Bowl is entering its fourth year as a partner with
the BIG EAST. The Phoenix, Ariz.-based game will select a third
league team.

• The conference also has an agreement with the new Continental
Tire Bowl. The agreement allows the Charlotte, N.C.-based bowl to
choose a fourth league squad. A representative from the BIG EAST
conference will meet a team from the Atlantic Coast Conference.

• The BIG EAST is in its first season of a deal to send a team to the San
Francisco Bowl, to be played at Pacific Bell Park in San Francisco. A BIG
EAST team will be pitted against a squad from the Mountain West
Conference.

• Tech holds the longest active bowl string in the BIG EAST. The Hokies have
been to nine straight bowls.
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Seven times in the 11
seasons of BIG EAST
football, a league team has
played for a claim of the
national championship. Last
January, the Miami
Hurricanes won their second
national crown as a member
of the BIG EAST. The
Hurricanes defeated
Nebraska in the Rose Bowl.
UM’s last national
championship came in the
1991 season, which was the
first year of BIG EAST
football.

While the BIG EAST is
justifiably proud of the
“bookend” national titles for
Miami, it has plenty of other
recent postseason success to
shout about. The league has
compiled a 4-1 bowl record in
each of the past two seasons,
the best bowl mark of any of
the conferences that
participate in the Bowl
Championship Series.

Last season, Miami,
Boston College, Pittsburgh
and Syracuse all won bowl
games. Virginia Tech was the
lone BIG EAST bowl squad
that did not win, but the
Hokies have done more than
their share to lift the stature of
the league. Two years ago,
Virginia Tech played in the
national title game.

While the recent
postseason success has
called attention to the
league’s competitive prowess,
the BIG EAST has always
been a national force, both on
and off the field.

The BIG EAST is proud of
its football student-athletes for
their academic achievements.
Last year, two of the eight
members of the National
Football Foundation’s Scholar-
Athlete Team were from the
BIG EAST. They were
offensive tackle Joaquin
Gonzalez of Miami and wide
receiver André Davis of
Virginia Tech.

The BIG EAST
Conference’s entrance into

football was announced on
February 5, 1991. The league
gained instant notice and
credibility with its level of
excellence on the field and its
television and bowl
relationships. Commissioner
Michael Tranghese has
spearheaded the development
of BIG EAST football since its
start. The BIG EAST has been
a charter member of each of
the major bowl agreements
with conferences, beginning
with The Bowl Coalition in
1992 followed by The Bowl
Alliance in ‘95. The Bowl
Championship Series began
in ‘98 and will continue this
season.

Extensive television
exposure has been a constant
in the BIG EAST. For football,
the league established its own
regional television package in
1991 before it had played a
game. The BIG EAST
Television Network
immediately became the
largest regional college

football network in the
country.

The BIG EAST is in the
second year of broadcast
deals with ABC and ESPN
that run through the 2007
season. ABC telecasts five
games per year. ESPN and
ESPN2 will carry at least 10
games each season. Both
agreements will mean that
ABC or ESPN will telecast a
BIG EAST game virtually
every week of the year.

ESPN Regional Television
owns broadcasting rights for
all telecasts not assigned to
ABC or ESPN. ERT, which
took over for the BIG EAST
Network in 1996, produces
and distributes additional
games, including a BIG EAST
Game of the Week, through
syndication, local markets and
pay-per-view.

The BIG EAST has always
aligned itself with prestigious
bowl games. The league
champion will go to the
Tostitos Fiesta, FedEx

Orange, Nokia Sugar or Rose
Bowls as part of its
membership in the Bowl
Championship Series.

The BIG EAST and the
Toyota Gator Bowl have a
multi-year pact, which allows
the Gator Bowl to select a BIG
EAST bowl-eligible team after
the league’s representative in
the Bowl Championship Series
has been determined.

The Insight.com Bowl is in
its fifth year as a partner with
the BIG EAST. That Phoenix-
based bowl will have the third
selection.

This year, the Continental
Tire and San Francisco Bowls
will have BIG EAST ties.

BIG EAST teams have
enjoyed plenty of success in
recent years. League squads
have played in 18 bowl games
on or after New Year’s Day.
Virginia Tech is on a nine-year
bowl streak, the longest active
string in the conference. In
addition to last year’s national
championship, Miami captured
national titles in 1983, ‘87, ‘89
and ‘91.  Syracuse has been to
the postseason in 12 of the last
15 years. West Virginia has
gone to bowl games in six of
the past nine seasons and
Boston College has gone
“bowling” six times in the past
10 years, including the last
three in a row.

Some of the same elements
that were in place when The
BIG EAST Conference was
born in 1979 are present in
BIG EAST football. The football
members are a group of
schools that, for the most part,
were traditional rivals, but were
never a formal league. They
are: Boston College, University
of Miami, University of
Pittsburgh, Rutgers University,
Temple University, Syracuse
University, Virginia Tech and
West Virginia University.
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When the Miami Hurricanes visited Blacksburg in 2001, Cols Colas and
the Hokies came close to upsetting the eventual national champions.
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The BIG EAST Conference
222 Richmond Street, Suite 110
Providence, RI 02903
www.bigeast.org
(401) 453-0660 – Communications
(401) 272-9108 – Switchboard
(401) 751-8540 – Fax

BIG EAST CONFERENCE COMMISSIONER

Michael A� Tranghese

Mike Tranghese opened
the office doors of the BIG
EAST when the league was
born in 1979. He has helped
guide the conference to
national prominence while
adhering to his unwavering
commitment to create
opportunities for BIG EAST
student-athletes to succeed
academically and athletically.

The 2002-03 academic
year will be Tranghese’s 13th

as Commissioner. The BIG
EAST Conference has
flourished under his direction.

Tranghese has led the BIG
EAST through membership
expansions, a significant
increase in the number of
championships, the formation
of BIG EAST football and
numerous television
negotiations. All of this has
been accomplished in the face
of an NCAA national
landscape that seems to
change regularly.

Tranghese has been an
active leader nationally since
becoming Commissioner on
June 21, 1990. In 2000-01, he
concluded a five-year term on
the NCAA Men’s Basketball
Committee by serving as
chair. Tranghese also has
served as chair of the NCAA
Men’s Basketball
Subcommittee on Television.
He was on the NCAA’s
negotiating team that secured
a record $6 billion contract
from CBS for broadcast rights
to the men’s basketball
championship.

For the 2002 and 2003
football seasons, Tranghese
will oversee the administration
of the Bowl Championship
Series, the group of major
conferences and bowls that
helps produce a national
championship and the best
possible bowl matchups.

In addition, he has served
as chair of the Division I-A

Commissioners and the
Collegiate Commissioners
Association.

Shortly after being named
Commissioner, Tranghese laid
the groundwork and put
together The BIG EAST
Football Conference. In
response to the beginning of
significant conference
realignment nationally, he
coordinated an expansion,
which included the University
of Miami becoming a full
league member in 1991-92
and being a key addition to
the unique football group.
Despite its youth as a league,
the BIG EAST was a charter
member of the Bowl
Championship Series.

After establishing BIG
EAST football, Tranghese
guided the league through a
critical time that many
observers felt could have
resulted in a permanent split
among its members. In March,
1994, the conference added
football members Rutgers
University and West Virginia
University as its 11th and 12th
full-time members and
maintained its overall
structure.

Just four months later, the
University of Notre Dame,
clearly the nation’s premier

men’s basketball independent,
joined the BIG EAST. Rutgers,
West Virginia and Notre Dame
began BIG EAST competition
in the 1995-96 academic year.

In 1999, football member
Virginia Tech was admitted to
the league as the 14th full
member. It began competing
in the BIG EAST in all sports
in 2000-01.

The league’s athletic
directors unanimously
appointed Tranghese in 1990
after his 11 years of service,
the last nine as associate
commissioner. As
Commissioner, he has led the
BIG EAST while maintaining
the principles which have
marked the conference’s
explosive rise to prominence
— promoting and cultivating
intercollegiate athletic
programs in an environment of
integrity while pursuing
excellence at the highest
possible level.

Tranghese’s career in
college athletics began at
American International
College in his hometown of
Springfield, Mass.
He was the sports information
director at Providence College
where he garnered publicity
for the immensely successful
Friar teams of the 1970s

under Dave Gavitt. As the
media focus on Eastern
college basketball and the
growth of sports events on
television increased, Gavitt
and Tranghese were ready to
take advantage. Gavitt
became the BIG EAST’s first
Commissioner in 1979 and
served until 1990 when
Tranghese assumed the helm.

Under Tranghese, the BIG
EAST championship slate has
expanded from seven men’s
championships in 1979 to 20
men’s and women’s events in
1993. The recent addition of
women’s lacrosse increases
the number of sports to 21.

His negotiating expertise
also has resulted in a long-
term partnership with Madison
Square Garden, host of the
BIG EAST Men’s Basketball
Championship since 1983.
The league and the Garden
have agreed to be partners
through 2011.

Today, Tranghese is an
acknowledged leader in the
area of television, including
negotiation and technical
production. The BIG EAST
has been a long-time partner
with CBS Sports and ESPN
and has enjoyed multi-year
agreements with both entities
in basketball and football.
Tranghese negotiated a new
television package for football
with ABC. That contract began
in 2001.

Additionally, Tranghese
was the force behind The BIG
EAST Television Network
which, for 10 years, was a
benchmark for regional
network television. In 1995,
the league awarded ESPN,
Inc., exclusive rights to all of
its basketball and football
games not broadcast on a
national network.

Tranghese is a 1965
graduate of St. Michael’s
College in Winooski, Vt. He is
married to Susan Huntemann.
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Interim Athletic Director: Jack Lengyel
Football Coach: Bobby Wallace
Primary Football Contact: Kevin Lorincz
Office Phone: (215) 204-1608
Home Phone: (856) 854-0292
E-mail Address: lorinczk@temple.edu
SID Fax: (215) 204-7499
School Website: www.owlsports.com

Athletic Director: Steve Pederson
Football Coach: Walt Harris
Primary Football Contact: E.J. Borghetti
Office Phone: (412) 648-8240
Home Phone: (412) 441-2431
E-mail Address: eborghetti@athletics.pitt.edu
SID Fax: (412) 648-8248
School Website: www.pittsburghpanthers.com

Athletic Director: Jake Crouthamel
Football Coach: Paul Pasqualoni
Primary Football Contact: Sue Edson
Office Phone: (315) 443-2608
Home Phone: (315) 469-8007
E-mail Address: sedson@syr.edu
SID Fax: (315) 443-2076
School Website: www.suathletics.com

Athletic Director: Ed Pastilong
Football Coach: Rich Rodriguez
Primary Football Contact: Shelly Poe
Office Phone: (304) 293-2821
Home Phone: (304) 599-7259
E-mail Address: shelly.poe@mail.wvu.edu
SID Fax: (304) 293-4105
School Website: www.MSNsportsNET.com

Athletic Director: Robert E. Mulcahy, III
Football Coach: Greg Schiano
Primary Football Contact: John Wooding
Office Phone: (732) 445-4200
Home Phone: (732) 548-7005
E-mail Address: jwooding@scarletknights.com
SID Fax: (732) 445-3063
School Website: www.scarletknights.com

Athletic Director: Paul Dee
Football Coach: Larry Coker
Primary Football Contact: Doug Walker
Office Phone: (305) 284-3244
Home Phone: (305) 598-8527
E-mail Address: dwalker@miami.edu
SID Fax: (305) 284-2807
School Website: www.hurricanesports.com

Athletic Director: Gene DeFilippo
Football Coach: Tom O’Brien
Primary Football Contact: Chris Cameron
Office Phone: (617) 552-3004
Home Phone: To be announced
E-mail Address: cameroch@bc.edu
SID Fax: (617) 552-4903
School Website: www.bceagles.com

Athletic Director: Jim Weaver
Football Coach: Frank Beamer
Primary Football Contact: Dave Smith
E-mail Address: vtsid@vt.edu
Assistant SID: Bryan Johnston
SID Phone: (540) 231-6726
SID Fax: (540) 231-6984
School Website: www.hokiesports.com

BIG EAST Team Directory

Donna DeMarco Tom Odjakjian John Paquette Stan Wilcox Tammy Donovan Rob Carolla

BIG EAST Staff

Assistant Commissioner of Communications .......... Tammy Donovan
Director of Communications ............................................. Rob Carolla
Assistant Director of Sport Administration ................... Jamie Maddox
Coordinator of Men’s Basketball Officiating ....................... Art Hyland
Coordinator of Football Officiating ................................... John Soffey
Assistant to the Commissioner ................................... Lisa Zanecchia
Administrative Assistant for Administration ..................... Lois DeBlois
Administrative Assistant for Compliance ....................... Wanda Factor
Administrative Assistant for Administration ...................... Gail Wilkins
Receptionist .............................................................. Kathy Kirkpatrick
Administrative Fellow ....................................................... Joyce Harris
Scheduling Assistant ................................................... Shawn Murphy

Commissioner ........................................................ Michael Tranghese
Associate Commissioner for Sport Administration ... Donna DeMarco
Associate Commissioner .............................................. Tom Odjakjian
Associate Commissioner for Communications ............ John Paquette
Associate Commissioner .................................................. Stan Wilcox
Associate Commissioner for Football ................... Nick Carparelli, Jr.
Director of Special Projects ......................................... John Marinatto
Assistant Commissioner for Finances ............... Susan Scorpio Eaton
Assistant Commissioner for Sport Administration ..... James Siedliski
Assistant Commissioner for Compliance ................. Jerome Rodgers
Assistant Commissioner/Women’s Basketball Officiating ..................
.................................................................................... Barbara Jacobs
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���� BIG EAST Honors

Conference Overall
Rec. Pct. Rec. Pct.

Miami 7-0 1.000 11-0 1.000
Syracuse 6-1 .857 9-3 .750
Virginia Tech 4-3 .571 8-3 .727
Boston College 4-3 .571 7-4 .636
Pittsburgh 4-3 .571 6-5 .545
Temple 2-5 .286 4-7 .364
West Virginia 1-6 .143 3-8 .273
Rutgers 0-7 .000 2-9 .182

First Team Defense
Pos. Player School Ht. Wt. Cl.
DL Jerome McDougle Miami 6-4 260 Jr.
DL Dwight Freeney** Syracuse 6-2 250 Sr.
DL Dan Klecko** Temple 6-1 264 Jr.
DL David Pugh Virginia Tech 6-3 276 Sr.
LB Jonathan Vilma Miami 6-2 220 So.
LB Gerald Hayes Pittsburgh 6-3 245 Jr.
LB Clifton Smith Syracuse 6-3 263 Jr.
LB Ben Taylor Virginia Tech 6-2 235 Sr.
CB Phillip Buchanon Miami 5-11 182 Jr.
CB Ronyell Whitaker Virginia Tech 5-9 198 Jr.
S Edward Reed** Miami 6-0 198 Sr.
S Ramon Walker Pittsburgh 6-0 195 Jr.
P Freddie Capshaw Miami 5-11 186 Jr.

First Team Offense
Pos. Player School Ht. Wt. Cl.
WR Antonio Bryant** Pittsburgh 6-2 195 Jr.
WR André Davis Virginia Tech 6-1 198 Sr.
OT Bryant McKinnie** Miami 6-9 336 Sr.
OG Martin Bibla Miami 6-4 306 Sr.
C Brett Romberg Miami 6-3 289 Jr.
OG Sean O'Connor Syracuse 6-4 299 Sr.
OT Joaquin Gonzalez Miami 6-5 294 Sr.
TE Jeremy Shockey** Miami 6-6 246 Jr.
QB Ken Dorsey** Miami 6-5 200 Jr.
RB William Green** Boston College 6-1 215 Jr.
RB Clinton Portis** Miami 5-11 201 Jr.
PK Todd Sievers** Miami 6-3 214 Jr.
KR/PR Phillip Buchanon Miami 5-11 182 Jr.

BIG EAST
Offensive Players of the Year

WILLIAM GREEN, BOSTON COLLEGE
KEN DORSEY, MIAMI

BIG EAST
Defensive Players of the Year

EDWARD REED, MIAMI
DWIGHT FREENEY, SYRACUSE

BIG EAST Special Teams
Player of the Year

PHILLIP BUCHANON, MIAMI

BIG EAST Rookie of the Year
KEVIN JONES, VIRGINIA TECH

BIG EAST Coach of the Year
LARRY COKER, MIAMI

Final 2001 Standings

���� BIG EAST
FOOTBALL AWARDS

Ties in the voting created additional positions for Offensive Player of the Year, Defensive Player of the Year, linebacker (first team) and punter
(second team).

Second Team Offense
Pos. Player School Ht. Wt. Cl.
WR Andre Johnson Miami 6-3 212 So.
WR Sean Dillard Temple 5-9 162 Jr.
OT Marc Colombo Boston College 6-8 303 Sr.
OG Sherko Haji-Rasouli Miami 6-6 315 Jr.
C Dan Koppen Boston College 6-3 293 Jr.
OG Mark Parenteau Boston College 6-5 308 Jr.
OT P.J. Alexander Syracuse 6-4 290 Sr.
TE L.J. Smith Rutgers 6-4 243 Sr.
QB Brian St. Pierre** Boston College 6-4 217 Jr.
RB James Mungro Syracuse 5-10 212 Sr.
RB Avon Cobourne West Virginia 5-9 190 Jr.
PK Brenden Rauh West Virginia 5-9 180 Sr.
KR/PR Shawn Terry West Virginia 6-3 175 Sr.

Second Team Defense
Pos. Player School Ht. Wt. Cl.
DL Antonio Garay Boston College 6-4 290 Sr.
DL Sean Guthrie Boston College 6-4 265 Sr.
DL William Joseph Miami 6-5 282 Jr.
DL Chad Beasley Virginia Tech 6-5 294 Sr.
LB Scott Bradley Boston College 6-1 226 Sr.
LB Bryan Knight Pittsburgh 6-2 240 Sr.
LB Kyle Kayden West Virginia 6-3 235 Sr.
CB Mike Rumph Miami 6-2 190 Sr.
CB Willie Ford Syracuse 6-2 200 Sr.
S Quentin Harris Syracuse 6-1 214 Sr.
S Rick Sherrod West Virginia 6-3 195 Sr.
P Mike Shafer Syracuse 5-9 177 Jr.
P Kevin McMyler Boston College 6-1 194 Jr.

** - unanimous selection
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Tech in the BIG EAST

1991  —First Team: Eugene Chung, ot;
Second Team: William Boatwright, og; Tyronne Drakeford, cb;
Bo Campbell, return specialist.

1992  —First Team: Tyronne Drakeford, cb;
Second Team: Jim Pyne, c.

1993  —First Team: Jim Pyne, c; Tyronne Drakeford, cb;
Second Team: Antonio Freeman, wr; John Burke, te;
Ken Brown, lb.

1994  —First Team: Ken Brown, lb; Torrian Gray, s; Ryan Williams, pk;
Second Team: Antonio Freeman, wr & return specialist;
Cornell Brown, dl; Antonio Banks, db; William Yarborough, db.

1995  —First Team: Cornell Brown, dl; J.C. Price, dl;
George DelRicco, lb; William Yarborough, db; Chris Malone, og;
Second Team: Jim Druckenmiller, qb; Dwayne Thomas, rb;
Jay Hagood, ol; Billy Conaty, c; Brandon Semones, lb;
Torrian Gray, s.
Defensive Player of the Year: Cornell Brown
Coach of the Year: Frank Beamer

1996  —First Team: Jim Druckenmiller, qb; Billy Conaty, c;
Bryan Jennings, te; Ken Oxendine, rb; Cornell Brown, dl;
Shayne Graham, pk;
Second Team: Jay Hagood, ol; T.J. Washington, ol;
Myron Newsome, lb; Brandon Semones, lb; Torrian Gray, s;
Antonio Banks, cb.

1996  —Co-Offensive Player of the Year: Jim Druckenmiller
Coach of the Year: Frank Beamer

1997 — First Team: Gennaro DiNapoli, ol; Todd Washington, ol;
Kerwin Hairston, dl; Pierson Prioleau, S; Shayne Graham, pk;
Jimmy Kibble, p.
Second Team: Ken Oxendine, rb; John Engelberger, dl;
Steve Tate, lb.

1998 — First Team: Shayne Graham, pk; Corey Moore, dl;
Loren Johnson, cb; Pierson Prioleau, s; Jimmy Kibble, p;
Second Team: Dwight Vick, ol; Derek Smith, ol;
John Engelberger, dl; Nathaniel Williams, dl; Jamel Smith, lb;
Keion Carpenter, s.
Defensive Player of the Year: Corey Moore.

1999 — First Team: Michael Vick, qb; Shyrone Stith, rb; Shayne Graham, pk;
Ricky Hall, pr/kr; Corey Moore, dl; John Engelberger, dl; Anthony
Midget, cb; Jimmy Kibble, p;
Second Team: André Davis, wr; Keith Short, c; Matt Lehr, og; Dave
Kadela, ot; Michael Hawkes, lb; Jamel Smith, lb; Ike Charlton, cb.
Offensive Player of the Year: Michael Vick
Defensive Player of the Year: Corey Moore
Special Teams Player of the Year: Shayne Graham
Rookie of the Year: Michael Vick
Coach of the Year: Frank Beamer

2000 — First Team: Dave Kadela, ot; Lee Suggs, rb; David Pugh, dl; Ben
Taylor, lb;
Second Team: Matt Lehr, og; Browning Wynn, te; Michael Vick, qb;
Carter Warley, pk; André Davis, kr/pr; Chad Beasley, dl; Ronyell
Whitaker, cb; Cory Bird, s.
Co-Offensive Player of the Year: Lee Suggs

2001 — First Team: André Davis, wr; David Pugh, dl; Ben Taylor, lb; Ronyell
Whitaker, cb;
Second Team: Chad Beasley, dl
Rookie of the Year: Kevin Jones, tb.

All�BIG EAST Honors
VIRGINIA TECH YEAR-BY-YEAR

Overall Conf.
Year Record Record Finish
1991 5-6 1-0 –
1992 2-8-1 1-4 –
1993 9-3 4-3 4th
1994 8-4 5-2 2nd
1995 10-2 6-1 Champion
1996 10-2  6-1 Co-champion
1997 7-5 5-2 2nd
1998 9-3 5-2 Tied 2nd
1999 11-1 7-0 Champion
2000 11-1 6-1 2nd
2001 8-4 4-3 Tied 3rd

Cornell Brown

Jim Druckenmiller
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2001BIG EAST
Statistics

RUSHING Team Cl G Att Yds Avg TD Yds/G
GREEN, William BC JR 10 265 1559 5.9 15 155.9
COBOURNE, Avon WVU JR 11 267 1298 4.9 9 118.0
PORTIS, Clinton UM JR 11 220 1200 5.5 10 109.1
MUNGRO, James SU SR 12 248 1170 4.7 14 97.5
JONES, Kevin VT FR 11 175 957 5.5 5 87.0
SHARPS, Tanardo TU JR 10 150 771 5.1 1 77.1
BURNELL, Keith VT JR 11 149 707 4.7 9 64.3
KIRKLEY,Raymond UP FR 11 155 645 4.2 3 58.6
GORE, Frank UM FR 11 62 562 9.1 5 51.1
THOMAS, Dennis RU SR 9 97 372 3.8 1 41.3

PASSING AVG/GAME Team Cl G Att Cmp Int Pct. Yds TD Avg/G
DORSEY, Ken UM JR 11 318 184 9 57.9 2652 23 241.1
PRIESTLEY,David UP SR 11 280 165 8 58.9 2128 18 193.5
ST. PIERRE, Brian BC JR 11 279 149 10 53.4 2016 25 183.3
NOEL, Grant VT JR 11 254 146 11 57.5 1826 16 166.0
CUBIT, Ryan RU FR 11 268 120 19 44.8 1433 9 130.3
LEWIS, Brad WVU JR 11 237 135 9 57.0 1339 7 121.7
ANDERSON, R.J. SU SO 12 144 72 2 50.0 1123 5 93.6
DEVITO, Mac TU SR 10 105 50 3 47.6 615 7 61.5

TOTAL OFFENSE Team Cl G Rush Pass Plays Total Yds/G
DORSEY, Ken UM JR 11 3 2652 330 2655 241.4
ST. PIERRE, Brian BC JR 11 217 2016 346 2233 203.0
PRIESTLEY,David UP SR 11 53 2128 336 2181 198.3
NOEL, Grant VT JR 11 -14 1826 315 1812 164.7
GREEN, William BC JR 10 1559 0 265 1559 155.9
LEWIS, Brad WVU JR 11 41 1339 291 1380 125.5
CUBIT, Ryan RU FR 11 -99 1433 354 1334 121.3
COBOURNE, Avon WVU JR 11 1298 0 268 1298 118.0
ANDERSON, R.J SU SO 12 245 1123 255 1368 114.0
PORTIS, Clinton UM JR 11 1200 0 220 1200 109.1

RECEPTIONS/GAME Team Cl G Rec Yds TD Avg/C Rec/G
DILLARD, Sean TU JR 11 51 747 3 14.6 4.64
BRYANT, Antonio UP JR 10 42 659 9 15.7 4.20
NASTASI, AJ WVU JR 10 42 334 3 8.0 4.20
ENGLISH, R.J. UP SR 11 41 760 6 18.5 3.73
SHOCKEY, Jeremy UM JR 11 40 519 7 13.0 3.64
DAVIS, André VT SR 11 39 623 7 16.0 3.55
JOHNSON, Andre UM SO 11 37 682 10 18.4 3.36
DEWALT, Dedrick BC SR 11 37 539 5 14.6 3.36
BROWN, Antonio WVU SR 10 31 291 1 9.4 3.10
TERRY, Shawn WVU SR 10 29 291 0 10.0 2.90

RECEIVING YDS/GAME Team Cl G Rec Yds TD Avg/C Yds/G
ENGLISH, R.J. UP SR 11 41 760 6 18.5 69.1
DILLARD, Sean TU JR 11 51 747 3 14.6 67.9
BRYANT, Antonio UP JR 10 42 659 9 15.7 65.9
JOHNSON, Andre UM SO 11 37 682 10 18.4 62.0
DAVIS, André VT SR 11 39 623 7 16.0 56.6
DEWALT, Dedrick BC SR 11 37 539 5 14.6 49.0
MARTIN, Aaron RU JR 11 25 523 3 20.9 47.5
SHOCKEY, Jeremy UM JR 11 40 519 7 13.0 47.2
MORANT, Johnnie SU SO 11 18 409 2 22.7 37.2
BEARD, Kevin UM SO 11 25 409 2 16.4 37.2

ALL PURPOSE Team Cl G Rush Rcv PR KR Yds Avg/G
GREEN, William BC JR 10 1559 260 0 0 1819 181.9
COBOURNE, Avon WVU JR 11 1298 124 0 0 1422 129.3
PORTIS, Clinton UM JR 11 1200 125 0 0 1325 120.5
DAVIS, André VT SR 11 -2 623 437 218 1276 116.0
MUNGRO, James SU SR 12 1170 94 0 127 1391 115.9
TERRY, Shawn WVU SR 10 0 291 0 726 1017 101.7
SHARPS, Tanardo TU JR 10 771 65 0 131 967 96.7
JONES, Kevin VT FR 11 957 47 0 0 1004 91.3
DILLARD, Sean TU JR 11 4 747 234 0 985 89.5
BRYANT, Antonio UP JR 10 0 659 207 0 866 86.6

INTERCEPTIONS Team Cl G Int Yds TD
REED, Edward UM SR 11 9 206 2
BUCHANON, Phil UM JR 11 5 157 1
PILE, Willie VT JR 11 4 77 0
HARRIS, Quentin SU SR 12 4 42 0
OLIVER, LaTroy SU JR 12 4 39 0
LACEY, Chonn TU SR 11 4 7 0
BRYANT, Richard WVU SR 11 4 5 0
LEWIS, James UM SR 11 3 112 1
McCADAM, Kevin VT SR 11 3 69 1
HALL, DeAngelo VT FR 11 3 37 0

PASS EFFICIENCY Team Cl G Att Cmp Int Pct. Yds TD Eff.
DORSEY, Ken UM JR 11 318 184 9 57.9 2652 23 146.1
PRIESTLEY,David UP SR 11 280 165 8 58.9 2128 18 138.3
ST. PIERRE, B BC JR 11 279 149 10 53.4 2016 25 136.5
NOEL, Grant VT JR 11 254 146 11 57.5 1826 16 130.0
ANDERSON, R.J. SU SO 12 144 72 2 50.0 1123 5 124.2
DEVITO, Mac TU SR 10 105 50 3 47.6 615 7 113.1
LEWIS, Brad WVU JR 11 237 135 9 57.0 1339 7 106.6
CUBIT, Ryan RU FR 11 268 120 19 44.8 1433 9 86.6

PUNT RETURNS Team Cl G Ret Yds TD Avg
BUCHANON, Phil UM JR 11 31 464 2 15.0
RIDDLE, Jamel SU SO 12 22 288 1 13.1
DAVIS, André VT SR 11 35 437 1 12.5
DILLARD, Sean TU JR 11 26 234 0 9.0
FRAZIER, Lance WVU SO 11 20 151 0 7.6
BRYANT, Antonio UP JR 10 28 207 0 7.4
DEWALT, Dedrick BC SR 11 18 95 0 5.3

SCORING Team Cl G Td XPT FG Pts Pts/G
SIEVERS, Todd UM JR 11 0 56 21 119 10.8
GREEN, William BC JR 10 17 0 0 102 10.2
MUNGRO, James SU SR 12 15 0 0 90 7.5
RAUH, Brenden WVU SR 9 0 25 13 64 7.1
WARLEY, Carter VT SO 11 0 44 11 77 7.0
PORTIS, Clinton UM JR 11 11 0 0 66 6.0
LOTZ, Nick UP SR 11 0 31 11 64 5.8
JOHNSON, Andre UM SO 11 10 0 0 60 5.5
BRYANT, Antonio UP JR 10 9 0 0 54 5.4
COBOURNE, Avon WVU JR 11 9 0 0 54 4.9

SCORING (TDs) Team Cl G TD Rush Pass Ret PAT Pts Pts/G
GREEN, William BC JR 10 17 15 2 0 0 102 10.2
MUNGRO, James SU SR 12 15 14 1 0 0 90 7.5
PORTIS, Clinton UM JR 11 11 10 1 0 0 66 6.0
JOHNSON, Andre UM SO 11 10 0 10 0 0 60 5.5
BRYANT, Antonio UP JR 10 9 0 9 0 0 54 5.4
COBOURNE, Avon WVU JR 11 9 9 0 0 0 54 4.9
BURNELL, Keith VT JR 11 9 9 0 0 0 54 4.9
BURKE, Jamal BC JR 11 8 0 8 0 0 48 4.4
FERGUSON, Jarrett VT SR 11 8 5 3 0 0 48 4.4
DAVIS, André VT SR 11 8 0 7 1 0 48 4.4

SCORING (KICK) Team Cl G PATs FGs Pts Pts/G
SIEVERS, Todd UM JR 11 56-58 21-26 119 10.8
RAUH, Brenden WVU SR 9 25-25 13-15 64 7.1
WARLEY, Carter VT SO 11 44-44 11-21 77 7.0
LOTZ, Nick UP SR 11 31-32 11-17 64 5.8
McMYLER, Kevin BC JR 11 29-32 7-10 50 4.5
POKLEMBA, Cap TU JR 11 15-15 9-16 42 3.8
SANDS, Ryan RU SO 10 8-10 6-6 26 2.6
JAMES, Todd WVU SO 11 3-3 0-2 3 0.3
SHAFER, Mike SU JR 12 1-1 0-1 1 0.1

FIELD GOALS Team Cl G FG FGA Pct. FG/G
SIEVERS, Todd UM JR 11 21 26 80.8 1.91
RAUH, Brenden WVU SR 9 13 15 86.7 1.44
LOTZ, Nick UP SR 11 11 17 64.7 1.00
WARLEY, Carter VT SO 11 11 21 52.4 1.00
POKLEMBA, Cap TU JR 11 9 16 56.2 0.82
McMYLER, Kevin BC JR 11 7 10 70.0 0.64
SANDS, Ryan RU SO 10 6 6 100.0 0.60

PAT KICKING PCT Team Cl G Made Att Pct.
WARLEY, Carter VT SO 11 44 44 100.0
RAUH, Brenden WVU SR 9 25 25 100.0
POKLEMBA, Cap TU JR 11 15 15 100.0
JAMES, Todd WVU SO 11 3 3 100.0
SHAFER, Mike SU JR 12 1 1 100.0
LOTZ, Nick UP SR 11 31 32 96.9
SIEVERS, Todd UM JR 11 56 58 96.6
McMYLER, Kevin BC JR 11 29 32 90.6
SANDS, Ryan RU SO 10 8 10 80.0



���� VIRGINIA TECH FOOTBALL 191

SCORING OFFENSE G TD XP 2XP DXP FC Saf Pts Avg
Miami 11 59 56 0 0 21 1 475 43.2
Virginia Tech 11 46 44 1 0 11 2 359 32.6
Boston College 11 42 37 1 0 8 1 317 28.8
Syracuse 12 40 33 2 0 9 2 308 25.7
Pittsburgh 11 33 31 0 0 11 0 262 23.8
West Virginia 11 28 28 0 0 13 0 235 21.4
Temple 11 24 22 1 0 10 0 198 18.0
Rutgers 11 14 8 1 0 7 2 119 10.8

SCORING DEFENSE G TD XP 2XP DXP FC Saf Pts Avg
Miami 11 14 11 1 0 2 0 103 9.4
Virginia Tech 11 17 16 0 0 9 1 147 13.4
Boston College 11 25 23 0 0 12 1 211 19.2
Syracuse 12 30 25 1 0 11 2 244 20.3
Pittsburgh 11 29 28 0 0 8 0 226 20.5
West Virginia 11 33 29 1 0 13 0 268 24.4
Temple 11 39 37 0 0 12 2 311 28.3
Rutgers 11 50 46 2 0 15 1 397 36.1

PASS OFFENSE G At Cmp IntP Pct. Yds Avg TDYDS/G
Miami 11 340 194 9 57.1 2752 8.1 24 250.2
Pittsburgh 11 348 188 12 54.0 2434 7.0 20 221.3
Boston College 11 292 157 11 53.8 2071 7.1 25 188.3
Virginia Tech 11 291 159 12 54.6 1973 6.8 16 179.4
Temple 11 330 159 15 48.2 1841 5.6 12 167.4
West Virginia 11 357 192 19 53.8 1811 5.1 9 164.6
Syracuse 12 249 130 8 52.2 1857 7.5 10 154.8
Rutgers 11 282 128 21 45.4 1508 5.3 9 137.1

PASS DEFENSE G Att Cmp Int Pct. Yds Avg TDYds/G
West Virginia 11 251 122 11 48.6 1504 6.0 7 136.7
Miami 11 290 129 27 44.5 1520 5.2 5 138.2
Pittsburgh 11 342 181 6 52.9 1824 5.3 10 165.8
Virginia Tech 11 354 161 19 45.5 1829 5.2 8 166.3
Boston College 11 313 154 18 49.2 1911 6.1 11 173.7
Temple 11 307 167 15 54.4 2011 6.6 17 182.8
Syracuse 12 360 184 13 51.1 2268 6.3 13 189.0
Rutgers 11 284 155 10 54.6 2085 7.3 22 189.5

RUSHING OFFENSE G Att Yds Avg TD Yds/G
Boston College 11 451 2290 5.1 16 208.2
Miami 11 422 2251 5.3 25 204.6
Virginia Tech 11 502 2142 4.3 23 194.7
West Virginia 11 475 1992 4.2 16 181.1
Syracuse 12 580 2096 3.6 28 174.7
Pittsburgh 11 391 1357 3.5 11 123.4
Temple 11 423 1297 3.1 8 117.9
Rutgers 11 454 1150 2.5 3 104.5

RUSHING DEFENSE G Rushes Yards Avg. TD Yds/G
Virginia Tech 11 371 788 2.1 7 71.6
Pittsburgh 11 444 1307 2.9 17 118.8
Temple 11 417 1428 3.4 17 129.8
Miami 11 468 1460 3.1 7 132.7
Boston College 11 490 1688 3.4 11 153.5
Syracuse 12 447 2042 4.6 16 170.2
West Virginia 11 565 2345 4.2 23 213.2
Rutgers 11 473 2535 5.4 21 230.5

TOTAL OFFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Yds/G
Miami 11 2251 2752 762 5003 6.6 49 454.8
Boston College 11 2290 2071 743 4361 5.9 41 396.5
Virginia Tech 11 2142 1973 793 4115 5.2 39 374.1
West Virginia 11 1992 1811 832 3803 4.6 25 345.7
Pittsburgh 11 1357 2434 739 3791 5.1 31 344.6
Syracuse 12 2096 1857 829 3953 4.8 38 329.4
Temple 11 1297 1841 753 3138 4.2 20 285.3
Rutgers 11 1150 1508 736 2658 3.6 12 241.6

TOTAL DEFENSE G Rush Pass Plys Yards Avg TD Yds/G
Virginia Tech 11 788 1829 725 2617 3.6 15 237.9
Miami 11 1460 1520 758 2980 3.9 12 270.9
Pittsburgh 11 1307 1824 786 3131 4.0 27 284.6
Temple 11 1428 2011 724 3439 4.8 34 312.6
Boston College 11 1688 1911 803 3599 4.5 22 327.2
West Virginia 11 2345 1504 816 3849 4.7 30 349.9
Syracuse 12 2042 2268 807 4310 5.3 29 359.2
Rutgers 11 2535 2085 757 4620 6.1 43 420.0

PUNT RETURNS G Ret Yds TD Avg
Virginia Tech 11 42 560 2 13.3
Miami 11 44 583 3 13.2
Syracuse 12 26 316 1 12.2
Temple 11 32 300 1 9.4
West Virginia 11 21 167 0 8.0
Pittsburgh 11 42 306 0 7.3
Rutgers 11 19 106 0 5.6
Boston College 11 19 94 0 4.9

SACKS Team Yds Tot Av/G
FREENEY, Dwight SU 121 17.5 1.46
JOSEPH, William UM 68 8.5 0.77
KNIGHT, Bryan UP 63 8.5 0.77
GUTHRIE, Sean BC 49 8.5 0.85
DAVIS, James WVU 55 8.0 0.73
McDOUGLE, J. UM 38 7.0 0.64
HAYES, Gerald UP 36 7.0 0.64
GREEN, Jamaal UM 46 6.5 0.59
KLECKO, Dan TU 42 6.5 0.59
TAYLOR, Ben VT 34 4.5 0.41
FERRARA, C. SU 28 4.5 0.38
DAVIS, Jim VT 27 4.5 0.45
MOORE, Lewis UP 24 4.5 0.41

TACKLES FOR LOSS Team Yds Tot Av/G
FREENEY, Dwight SU 141 25.5 2.12
KLECKO, Dan TU 68 19.5 1.77
TAYLOR, Ben VT 56 18.0 1.64
KAYDEN, Kyle WVU 42 17.0 1.55
KNIGHT, Bryan UP 72 16.5 1.50
JOSEPH, William UM 84 16.0 1.45
UPCHURCH, D. WVU 35 14.0 1.27
HAYES, Gerald UP 50 14.0 1.27
PUGH, David VT 51 14.0 1.40
DAVIS, James WVU 69 14.0 1.27

Tackles Team G Solo Ast Tot Av/G Sack
SHERROD, Rick WVU 10 102 54 156 15.6 0.0
KAYDEN, Kyle WVU 11 88 71 159 14.5 2.0
HACKETT, Shawn WVU 10 59 54 113 11.3 0.0
TAYLOR, Ben VT 11 67 54 121 11.0 4.5
WALKER, Ramon UP 11 74 46 120 10.9 1.0
WILEY, Grant WVU 9 51 47 98 10.9 2.0
HARRIS, Quentin SU 12 59 67 126 10.5 0.0
HAYES, Gerald UP 11 62 42 104 9.5 7.0
SEABROOKS, Shaw RU 11 52 47 99 9.0 1.0
PILE, Willie VT 11 53 41 94 8.5 0.0
BRACKETT, Gary RU 11 64 28 92 8.4 3.5
COLON, Nate RU 11 61 30 91 8.3 1.0
VILMA, Jonathan UM 10 52 30 82 8.2 0.0
CIURCIU, Vinny BC 11 41 46 87 7.9 0.0
SMITH, Clifton SU 12 57 36 93 7.8 3.0
BRADLEY, Scott BC 11 45 40 85 7.7 3.0
BESSETTE, Doug BC 11 52 33 85 7.7 1.0
ESTRADA, Angel WVU 9 43 26 69 7.7 2.0
LACEY, Chonn TU 11 68 16 84 7.6 0.0
McINTYRE, Corey WVU 10 41 35 76 7.6 0.0
McCADAM, Kevin VT 11 58 25 83 7.5 2.0
WALLACE, Jamal TU 11 54 23 77 7.0 0.0
CUNNINGHAM, B. RU 9 36 27 63 7.0 0.0

Tackles Team G Solo Ast Tot Av/G Sack
MARTIN, Ben RU 11 46 30 76 6.9 3.5
PARENT, Ralph BC 11 59 16 75 6.8 0.0
PONKO, Mark UP 11 37 31 68 6.2 2.5
WELCH, Brian VT 11 36 32 68 6.2 1.5
MOORE, Lewis UP 11 34 33 67 6.1 4.5
CAMPBELL, Chris UM 11 33 33 66 6.0 2.0
UPCHURCH, David WVU 11 42 24 66 6.0 4.0

SACKS BY G Sacks Yds
Syracuse 12 40 270
Miami 11 39 291
Pittsburgh 11 38 263
Virginia Tech 11 30 230
Boston College 11 27 168
West Virginia 11 23 155
Temple 11 23 191
Rutgers 11 18 103

Final 2001 BIG EAST Regular-Season Team Rankings

Michael Crawford
(21) and Nathaniel
Adibi team up on

final play of the
Tech shutout of

West Virginia.
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Most Rushes
Game 72 vs. Pittsburgh 9/11/93 (500 yards)
Season 582 1993 (2,671 yards)

Rushing Yards
Game 500 vs. Pittsburgh 9/11/93 (72 rushes)
Season 2,975 2000 (570 rushes)

Rushing Yards Per Game
Season 270.5 2000 (2,975 yards)

Rushing Touchdowns
Game 8 (tie) vs. Akron, 10/14/95
Season 46 2000

Passing Yards Per Attempt
Season 10.93 1999 (2,177 yards on 199 attempts)

Passing Yards Per Completion
Season 18.61 1999 (2,177 on 117 completions)

Most Rushing First Downs
Season 162 2000

Most Punt Returns
Game 10 (tie) vs. Clemson 9/12/98 (129 yards)
Season 48 1998 (572 yards)

Most Yards Per Punt Return
 Game 41.3 vs. East Carolina 9/7/00 (3 for 124)
Season 18.2 2000 (39 for 711)

Most Points
Quarter 35 (tie) vs. Rutgers 10/9/99

Most Touchdowns
Game 11 vs. Akron 10/14/95

BIG EAST TEAM RECORDS

BIG EAST Records
CONFERENCE RECORDS HELD BY TECH

Most Field Goals Attempted
Game 6 vs. Miami 9/23/95
Season 32 1998

Most Field Goals Made
Game 4 (tie) vs. Syracuse 10/1/94

(tie) vs. Pittsburgh 9/30/95
(tie) vs. SW Louisiana 11/2/96
(tie) vs. Virginia 11/28/98

Season 22 1998
Most Interceptions

Game 6 (tie) vs. Rutgers 10/31/92
6 (tie) vs. Rutgers 11/21/98

Most Shutouts
Season 4 2001

Most Shutouts, Conference Games
Season 3 (tie) 2001

Sacks
Season 58 1999 (449 yards)

Virginia Tech’s
conference
record 58
sacks in 1999,
included 17 by
All-America
end Corey
Moore.

Dwayne Thomas’ 170-yards on the ground helped Tech to
a BIG EAST record 500 yards rushing against Pittsburgh in
1993.
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BIG EAST INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

PAT Kicks Percentage (Min. 25 made)
Season 100 (tie) Carter Warley, 2001 (44 of 44)

(tie) Shayne Graham, 1998 (37 of 37)
(tie) Shayne Graham, 1996 (39 of 39)

Consecutive PATs Made (includes bowl games)
Career 102 Shayne Graham, 1997-99

Points Scored by Kicking
Career 371 Shayne Graham, 1996-99 (68 FG, 167 PAT)
Game 17 (tie) Shayne Graham vs. SW Louisiana 11/2/96 (4 FG, 5 PAT)

Gain Per Punt Return
Season 22.0 André Davis, 2000 (18 returns for 396 yards)

Longest Interception Return
100 yds Keion Carpenter vs. Miami, 11/16/96

Most Interceptions
Game 3 (tie) Willie Pile vs. Syracuse (11 yards, 10/21/00)

(tie) Anthony Midget vs. Miami (5 yards, 11/13/99)
(tie) Ike Charlton vs. West Virginia (29 yards, 10/31/98)
(tie) Keion Carpenter vs. Pittsburgh (63 yards, 9/26/98)
(tie) Lorenzo Ferguson vs. Clemson (40 yards, 9/12/98)

Quarterback Sacks
Career 36 Cornell Brown, 1993-96 (267 yards)

Per NCAA guidelines, all game, season and career records do not include bowl games.

Yards Per Play
Game 16.63 Michael Vick vs. Rutgers 10/9/99 (19 for 316)
Season 9.24 Michael Vick, 1999 (262 for 2,420 yards)

Rushing Quarterback Yards Gained
Game 210 Michael Vick vs. Boston College 9/30/00 (16 rushes)

Touchdowns Rushing
Game 5 Lee Suggs vs. Central Florida 11/11/00
Season 27 Lee Suggs, 2000

Completion Percentage (Min. 10 completed)
Game 91.7 Michael Vick vs. Rutgers 10/9/99 (11 of 12, 248 yds)

Scoring
Game 30 Lee Suggs vs. Central Florida 11/11/00
Season 168 Lee Suggs, 2000 (27 RuTD, 1 ReTD)
Career 371 Shayne Graham, 1996-99 (68 FG, 167 PAT)

Touchdowns
Game 5 Lee Suggs vs. Central Florida 11/11/00
Season 28 Lee Suggs, 2000 (27 rush, 1 rec.)

Field Goals Attempted
Game 6 Atle Larsen vs. Miami 9/23/95 (two made)
Season 32 Shayne Graham, 1998 (22 made)
Career 93 Shayne Graham, 1996-99 (68 made)

Field Goals Made
Game 4 (tie) Shayne Graham vs. Virginia 11/28/98 (four attempted)

(tie) Shayne Graham vs. SW Louisiana (now UL Lafayette)
        11/2/96 (five attempted)
(tie) Atle Larsen vs. Pittsburgh 9/30/95 (four attempted)
(tie) Ryan Williams vs. Syracuse 10/1/94 (four attempted)

Season 22 Shayne Graham, 1998 (32 attempted)
Career 68 Shayne Graham, 1996-99 (93 attempted)

PAT Kicks Percentage (Min. 8 attempts)
Game 100 (tie) Shayne Graham vs. Syracuse 10/16/99 (8 of 8)

(tie) Shayne Graham vs. Rutgers 10/9/99 (8 of 8)
(tie) Shayne Graham vs. Rutgers 8/29/97 (8 of 8)

Place-kicker Shayne Graham
is the BIG EAST Conference’s
all-time scoring leader.

Keion Carpenter returned an interception 100 yards for a
touchdown against Miami in 1996.
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Division I-A Football Bowl Games for 2002

FedEx Orange Bowl
January 2, 2003
Keith R. Tribble, Executive Director
Orange Bowl Committee
601 Brickell Key Drive, Suite 206
Miami, Florida 33131
ktribble@orangebowl.org
cmarcher@orangebowl.org
http://www.orangebowl.org
305/371-4600
FAX: 305/371-8565
Pro Player Stadium (75,172)
Sponsor: Federal Express

Nokia Sugar Bowl
January 1, 2003
Paul J. Hoolahan, Executive Director
The Sugar Bowl Committee
1500 Sugar Bowl Drive
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
paulh@sugarbowl.gs.net
http://www.nokiasugarbowl.com
504/525-8573
FAX: 504/525-4867
Louisiana Superdome (72,000)
Sponsor: Nokia Mobile Telephones

The BIG EAST also has
agreements with these bowls:

Conference Bowl Ties

Date Bowl Matchup Site TV Time (ET) Web Site Venue
Dec. 17 New Orleans Bowl Sun Belt champ vs. C-USA New Orleans, La. ESPN2 9 p.m. neworleansbowl.com Louisiana Superdome
Dec. 18 GMAC Bowl C-USA No. 2 vs. MAC Mobile, Ala. ESPN2 8 p.m. gmacbowl.com Ladd Peebles Stadium
Dec. 23 Tangerine Bowl ACC No. 4 vs. Big 12 No. 5/6/7 Orlando, Fla. ESPN 5:30 p.m. fcsports.com Florida Citrus Bowl
Dec. 25 Sega Sports Las Vegas Bowl Mountain West No. 2 vs. Pac-10 Las Vegas, Nev. ESPN 4:30 p.m. lvbowl.com Sam Boyd Stadium
Dec. 25 Hawaii Bowl C-USA vs. WAC Honolulu, Hawaii ESPN 8 p.m. TBD Aloha Stadium
Dec. 26 Motor City Bowl MAC No. 1/2 vs. Big Ten No. 7 Detroit, Mich. ESPN 5 p.m. motorcitybowl.com USA Pontiac Silverdome
Dec. 26 Insight.com Bowl Big East No. 3 or ND vs. Pac-10 Phoenix, Ariz. ESPN2 TBD tostitosfiestabowl.com Bank One Ballpark
Dec. 27 Houston Bowl C-USA vs. Big 12 No. 5/6/7 Houston, Texas ESPN 1 p.m. TBD Reliant Stadium
Dec. 27 MainStay Independence Bowl Big 12 No. 5/6/7 vs. SEC Shreveport, La. ESPN 4:30 p.m. independencebowl.com Independence Bowl
Dec. 27 Holiday Bowl Pac-10 No. 2 vs. Big 12 No. 3 San Diego, Calif. ESPN 8 p.m. holidaybowl.com Qualcomm Stadium
Dec. 28 Alamo Bowl Big Ten No. 4 vs. Big 12 No. 4 San Antonio, Texas ESPN 7 p.m. alamobowl.com Alamodome
Dec. 28 Continental Tire Bowl Big East vs. ACC Charlotte, N.C. ESPN TBD TBD Ericsson Stadium
Dec. 30 Seattle Bowl Mountain West vs. ACC Seattle, Wash. ESPN TBD seattlebowl.theinsiders.com Safeco Field
Dec. 30 Gaylord Hotels Music City Bowl Big Ten vs. SEC Nashville, Tenn. ESPN TBD musiccitybowl.com Adelphia Coliseum
Dec. 31 Crucial.com Humanitarian Bowl WAC vs. At Large Boise, Idaho ESPN Noon humanitarianbowl.com Bronco Stadium
Dec. 31 Wells Fargo Sun Bowl Big Ten No. 5 vs. Pac-10 No. 3 El Paso, Texas CBS 2 p.m. sunbowl.com Sun Bowl
Dec. 31 Silicon Valley Football Classic WAC Selection vs. At Large San Jose, Calif. FOXSN 3:30 p.m. bowlbythebay.com Spartan Stadium
Dec. 31 AXA Liberty Bowl C-USA No. 1 vs. Mtn. West No. 1 Memphis, Tenn. ESPN 3:30 p.m. libertybowl.org Liberty Bowl
Dec. 31 Chick-fil-A Peach Bowl ACC vs. SEC Atlanta, Ga. ESPN 7:30 p.m. peachbowl.com Georgia Dome
Dec. 31 San Francisco Bowl Mountain West vs. Big East San Francisco, Calif. ESPN2 10:30 p.m. sanfranciscobowl.com Pacific Bell Park
Jan. 1 Outback Bowl Big Ten No. 3 vs. SEC Tampa, Fla. ESPN 11 a.m. outbackbowl.com Raymond James Stadium
Jan. 1 SBC Cotton Bowl Big 12 No. 2 vs. SEC (or ND or Big East) Dallas, Texas FOX 11 a.m. cottonbowl.org Cotton Bowl
Jan. 1 Toyota Gator Bowl Big East No. 2 or ND vs. ACC No. 2 Jacksonville, Fla. NBC 12:30 p.m. gatorbowl.com Alltel Stadium
Jan. 1 Capital One Bowl Big Ten No. 2 vs. SEC Orlando, Fla. ABC 1 p.m. fcsports.com Citrus Bowl
Jan. 1 Rose Bowl Big 10 vs. Pac-10 Pasadena, Calif. ABC 5 p.m. tournamentofroses.com Rose Bowl
Jan. 1 Nokia Sugar Bowl BCS vs. BCS New Orleans, La. ABC 8:30 p.m. nokiasugarbowl.com Louisiana Superdome
Jan. 2 FedEx Orange Bowl BCS vs. BCS Miami, Fla. ABC 8 p.m. orangebowl.org Pro Player Stadium
Jan. 3 Tostitos Fiesta Bowl BCS vs. BCS Tempe, Ariz. ABC 8 p.m. tostitosfiestabowl.com Sun Devil Stadium

Toyota Gator Bowl
January 1, 2003
Richard M. Catlett, President
Toyota Motor Sales/Southeast Toyota
One Gator Bowl Boulevard
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
rcatman@gatorbowl.com
904/798-1700
FAX: 904/632-2080
Facility: Alltel Stadium (76,945)
Title Sponsor: Toyota Motor Sales of
America

San Francisco Bowl
December 31, 2002
Gary Cavalli, Executive Director
San Francisco Bowl
24 Willie Mays Place
San Francisco, CA 94102
415/972-1812
FAX: 415/947-2925
Facility: Pacific Bell Park (40,000)

Continental Tire Bowl
December 28, 2002
Ken Haines,
Executive VP and COO, Raycom
2815 Coliseum Drive, Suite 200
Charlotte, NC 28217
704/378-4428
FAX: 704/378-4465
Facility: Ericsson Stadium (73,637)
Title Sponsor: Continental Tire North
America, Inc.

Tostitos Fiesta Bowl
January 3, 2003 (Championship Game)
John Junker, President/CEO
Arizona Sports Foundation
120 South Ash Avenue
Tempe, Arizona 85281
jjunker@fiestabowl.org
480/350-0900
FAX: 480/350-0916
Facility: Sun Devil Stadium (73,185)
Title Sponsor: Frito Lay

Insight.com Bowl
December 26, 2002
John Junker, Executive Director
Insight.com Bowl
120 South Ash Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85281
jjunker@fiestabowl.org
480/350-0900
FAX: 480/350-0916
Facility: Bank One Ballpark (43,463)
Title Sponsor: Insight Enterprises

The BIG EAST champion wins
a BCS slot and will participate
in one of three BCS bowls
(Orange, Sugar or Fiesta).
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